

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 10CA2414

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

ATORRUS LEON RAINER,

Respondent.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
REBECCA A. ADAMS, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6477
E-Mail: rebecca.adams@state.co.us
Registration Number: 31044
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: June 30, 2015 4:14 PM
FILING ID: F395DEC6D8C44
CASE NUMBER: 2013SC408

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 13SC408

PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The court of appeals erred by extending <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010), and <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012), to invalidate consecutive term-of-years sentences imposed on a juvenile convicted of multiple offenses.....	6
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Law and Analysis	7
1. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> do not apply to consecutive term- of-years sentences.	8
2. The court of appeals' expansion of <i>Graham</i> to aggregate term-of-years sentences for multiple offenses should not apply retroactively.	20
3. Assuming the court of appeals correctly expanded <i>Graham</i> , the defendant has a meaningful opportunity for release during his natural life.....	30
II. A conviction for attempted murder is a homicide offense within the meaning of <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	35
A. Standard of Review	35
B. Law and Analysis	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Adams v. State, 707 S.E.2d 359 (Ga. 2011)	17
Bramlett v. Hobbs, 2015 Ark. 146 (Ark. 2015)	36
Bunch v. Smith, 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 16
Chambers v. State, 831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013)	25
Close v. People, 48 P.3d 528 (Colo. 2002)	7, 19
Diamond v. State, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 3253 (Tex. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012)	17
Edwards v. People, 129 P.3d 977 (Colo. 2006).....	21, 22, 23, 29
Goins v. Smith, 556 Fed. Appx. 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
Gridine v. State, 89 So.3d 909 (Fla. App. 1 Dist. 2011).....	30
Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	28
Guzman v. State, 2013 Fla. App. LEXIS 3961 (Fla. App. 4th Dist. Mar. 13, 2013)	16
Horn v. Banks, 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	21
Johnson v. State, 2013 Fla. App. LEXIS 4196 (Fla. App. 5th Dist. Mar. 15, 2013)	16
Juarez v. People, 855 P.2d 818 (Colo. 1993)	33
Kailey v. Colo. State Dep't of Corr., 807 P.2d 563 (Colo. 1991).....	7
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	10, 36
Loggins v. Thomas, 654 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18
Lopez v. People, 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005).....	7, 29
Manuel v. State, 48 So. 3d 94 (Fla Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	37
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	24
People v. Caballero, 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	15, 36
People v. Davis, 2015 CO 36	35
People v. Eppens, 979 P.2d 14 (Colo. 1999)	7
People v. Gay, 960 N.E.2d 1272 (Ill. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
People v. Lehmkuhl, 2013 COA 98	passim
People v. Mershon, 844 P.2d 1240 (Colo. App. 1992)	33
People v. Montoya, 647 P.2d 1203 (Colo. 1982)	24
People v. Naranjo, 840 P.2d 319 (Colo. 1992).....	7
People v. Rainer, (Colo. App. No. 01CA1401, Feb. 5, 2004) (not published pursuant to C.A.R. 35(f)).....	1, 3
People v. Rainer, (Colo. App. No. 06CA1765, Feb. 28, 2008) (not published pursuant to C.A.R. 35(f)).....	3
People v. Rainer, (Colo. App. No. 09CA0071, Feb. 11, 2010) (not published pursuant to C.A.R. 35(f)).....	3
People v. Rainer, 2013 COA 51	passim
People v. Tate, 2015 CO 42	passim
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	25, 29
Rogers v. Tennessee, 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	26
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	8, 9, 12
Sawyer v. Smith, 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	23
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	22, 23, 29
Stanford v. Kentucky, 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	14
State v. Berger, 134 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2006)	19
State v. Kasic, 228 Ariz. 228 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	17, 19
Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Twyman v. State, 26 A.3d 215 (Del. 2011)	36
United States v. Scott, 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
Walle v. State, 99 So.3d 967 (Fla. App. 2d Dist. 2012).....	15, 16, 17
 STATUTES	
§ 13-25-102, C.R.S. (2013)	33
§ 13-25-103, C.R.S. (2013)	33
§ 17-22.5-403, C.R.S. (2014)	31
§ 17-22.5-405(1), C.R.S. (2014).....	32
§ 17-22.5-405(4), C.R.S. (2014).....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
P. Annino, D. Rasmussen, & D. Rice, Juvenile Life without Parole for Non-Homicide Offenses: Florida Compared to Nation 2 (Sept. 14, 2009)	13, 15, 27, 35
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Eighth Amendment	passim
